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October 8, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTENTION: Ms. Juliet Shin
SUBJECT: Phase II Workplan
Former Alameda Max's Property

1357 High Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Shin:

Please find attached a copy of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc's. (ASE)
Workplan for Phase II activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call
at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
avid Allen

Project Manager

Attachment: Final Report

cc:  Mr. James A. Phillipsen, Property Owner
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region

Agua Science Engineers Inc.. P.O. Box 635, SanRamon, CA 94583 & 415-820-9391 e FAX 415-837-4853
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INTRODUCTION

This submittal outlines Aqua Science Engineer's, Inc. (ASE) proposed
workplan for environmental activities at 1357 High Street in Alameda,
California (Figure 1). The proposed site assessment activities were
initiated by the property owner, Mr. James A. Phillipsen, in accordance
with a letter received from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), dated May 12, 1993 (Appendix A). Presented below
are a site history summary and an outline of ASE's proposed scope of work.

SITE HISTORY

See ASE_Tank Removal Report, dated May 10, 1993
In 1989, a 2,000 galion gasoline UST was removed from the subject site

and disposed of by others; no further information regarding this issue was
made available to ASE. On March 25-26, 1993 ASE removed and disposed
of 5 UST's from the subject site. Four of the UST's previously contained
gasoline, the fifth UST previously contained waste-oil. A sixth tank was
found and left at the site (previously abandoned by others).

indicated moderate petroleum-hydrocarbon concentrations in two specific
areas: (1) the area near the former waste-oil tank and its stockpile; and (2)
the stockpile from the UST's located in the west portion of the site. ASE

-

Soil samples collected from beneath the UST's and from the stockpiles
Mo b
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& [z
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also collected a grab water sample from the excavation pit which identified ﬂ}(qoﬁ’mﬂ '

elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Finally, in June 1993, ASE collected soil samples from: (1) the area
surrounding the the UST that was removed in 1989, and (2) the area
surrounding the former waste-oil tank to investigate the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons (see letter report dated August 31, 1993 attached
in Appendix B). Detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
were identified in the samples surrounding the former UST removed in
1989.
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PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Based on the site history and requirements outlined in the ACHCSA May

12, 1993 letter, ASE's proposed SOW is as follows:

TASK I - OVEREXCAVATE, STOCKPILE, DISPOSE OF RESIDUAL
CONTAMINATED SOIL.

1) Review the site safety plan written previously;

2)  Overexcavate the hydrocarbon-bearing soil that was placed
back into the excavations of the waste-0il UST and the 550-galion gas

UST;

3)  Overexcavate the soil from around the former waste-oil UST to
remove the residual diesel and oil & grease contamination;

4)  Stockpile, sample and profile the overexcavated material for
off-site disposal, and transport soil to an appropriate landfill licensed
to accept hazardous material;

5)  Collect confirmation samples from the waste-oil excavation and
perform chemical analyses to verify the effectiveness of
overexcavation.

6)  Backfill the excavations with clean imported fill and compact.

TASK II - INSTALL THREE MONITORING WELLS

1)  Obtain all necessary permits from the appropriate agencies to
to install soil borings and monitoring wells;

2)  Drill three soil borings to approximately 20 to 25-feet below
ground surface (bgs) at the locations shown on Figure 2;

4)  Collect soil samples at the capillary fringe from the borings and
analyze one soil sample from each boring;

5) Complete the borings described in task 2 as 4-inch diameter
groundwater monitoring wells;

Phillipsen Property Workplan #2697 - October 1993
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6) Develop the monitoring wells;
7)  Collect groundwater samples for chemical analyses;
8) Analyze the groundwater samples;

9)  Survey top of casing elevation of the wells relative to a project
datum;

10) Report the subsurface investigation results.
Each of these items are described in detail below.
The following chemical analyses will be used during this project:

TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline EPA 8015M
TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel  EPA 8015M

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes EPA 8020/602
O&G Oil & Grease EPA 5520

VOC's Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8010/601
pH/C pH and Conductivity EPA 9045 & 120.1
TASK 1

1) Based on the site history and the analytical results of the soil and
groundwater samples collected during the previous site investigations, ASE
has prepared a site-specific safety plan. The safety plan identifies
potential site hazards and specifies procedures to protect site workers and
the public. A nearby hospital is designated in the site safety plan as the
emergency medical facility of first choice. A copy of the site specific
Health and Safety Plan is appended in the tank removal report.

2-4) Using a backhoe, ASE will excavate and stockpile on-site the material
returned to the waste-oil UST and the 550-gallon gas UST excavations.
Equally, the residual waste-oil contamination will be overexcavated and
stockpiled on site. The stockpiles will be sampled and the samples will be
analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, 0&G, VOC's, RCI and lead. Upon
acceptance, this material will manifested and transported to a local landfill
approved to handle hazardous material.
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5) Up to three soil samples will be collected from the waste-oil
overexcavation pit to verify the limits of overexcavation. The soil samples
will be submitted to a CAL-EPA certified laboratory for TPH-G, TPH-D,
BTEX, O&G, and VOC's analyses.

6) Clean imported soil will be used to backfill the entire site upon
completion of items 1-5 above.

TASK 2

1) ASE will obtain a Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District - Zone 7 permit for the installation of 3 monitoring
wells. ASE will also send a notification card to the California Department of
Water Resources (DWR). ASE will contact Underground Service Alert (USA)
to mark ail known utilities in the immediate site vicinity. After the wells
are completed, ASE will send well completion reports to the DWR as
required.

2)  ASE will drill three soil borings at the site in the locations shown on
Figure 2. The borings will be drilled with a 10-inch diameter hollow-stem
auger drill rig. The drilling will be directed by a qualified ASE geologist.
Undisturbed soil samples will be collected at the capillary fringe (assumed
to be 4-6 feet bgs) for subsurface hydrogeologic description and possible
chemical analysis. The samples will be described by the ASE geologist
according to the Unified Soil Classification System. The samples will be
collected in stainless steel tubes using a split-barrel drive sampler
advanced ahead of the auger tip by successive blows from a 140-1b.
hammer dropped 30-inches. Each sample will be immediately removed
from the sampler, trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape and plastic caps,
secured with duct tape, labeled with the site location, sample designation,
date and time the sample was collected, and the initials of the person
collecting the sample. The samples will be placed into an ice chest
containing dry ice for delivery under chain of custody to a CAL-EPA
certified analytical laboratory. Soil from the remaining tubes not sealed
for laboratory analysis will be removed for hydrogeologic description and
will be screened for volatile compounds with an OVM. The soil will be
screened by emptying soil from one of the tubes into a plastic bag. The
bag will be sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes.
After the hydrocarbons have been allowed to volatilize, the OVM will
measure the vapor through a small hole, punched in the bag. These OVM
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readings will be used to decide which samples will be analyzed at the
analytical laboratory. Soil cuttings will be stockpiled on and covered with
plastic sheeting. Soil disposal will be arranged by the client at a later date.
All sampling equipment will be cleaned in buckets with brushes and a TSP
or Alconox solution, then rinsed twice with tap water. The drill rig and
augers will be steam cieaned between borings and prior to departure.
Rinsates will be contained on-site in sealed and labeled Department of
Transportation approved 55-gallon (DOT 17H) drums for disposal by the
client at a later date.

3) At least three soil samples will be collected and analyzed at a CAL-
EPA certified environmental laboratory for TPH-G and BTEX. The soil
samples collected from the boring located near the former waste-oil UST
will also be analyzed for TPH-D, O&G, and VOC's.

4) ASE will complete the soil borings described in task 3 as 4-inch
diameter groundwater monitoring wells. The wells will be constructed
with 4-inch diameter, flush-threaded, schedule 40, 0.020-inch slotted PVC
well screen and blank casing. The well casing will be lowered through the
augurs and #3 Monterey sand will be placed in the annular space between
the well casing and the borebole to about 2-feet above the screened
interval. Approximately 1 foot of bentonite pellets will be placed on fop of
the sand pack and hydrated with deionized water. This bentonite layer
will prevent the cement sanitary seal from infiltrating into the sand pack.
Cement mixed with 3 to 5 percent bentonite powder by volume will be
used to fill the annular space between the bentonite layer and the surface
to prevent surface water from infiltrating into the well. The well head will
be protected by a locking well plug and an at-grade, traffic-rated well box
(See Figure 3 - Typical Monitoring Well).

The wells will be screened to monitor the first water-bearing zone
encountered. Wells will typically be screened with 2-5 feet of screen
above the water table and 10-15 feet of screen below the water table. If a
confining layer is encountered below the first water bearing zone, its
thickness will be confirmed by sampling with decreasing diameter split
barrel samplers. The sampling hole through the underlying confining layer
will be sealed with bentonite pellets. ASE will not cross-screen two or
more water-bearing zones separated by confining layers.
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5) The monitoring wells will be developed after waiting at least 72
hours after well construction, The wells will be developed using at least
two episodes of surge block agitation and bailer evacuation. At least ten
well casing volumes of water will be removed during the development,
and development will continue until the water appears to be reasonably

clear.

6)  After waiting 72 hours after the well development, ASE will sample
the wells. Prior to purging and sampling, the groundwater will be checked
for sheen and free product. Free product and sheen will be measured with
an acrylic bailer which will be lowered slowly to the groundwater surface
and filled approximately half full for direct observation. ASE will also
measure the depth to groundwater in the well prior to the well being
purged. Prior to sampling, each well will be purged of at least four well
casing volumes of groundwater. After purging is complete, groundwater
samples will be collected from the well using a disposable polyethylene
bailer. Groundwater will be decanted from the bailer into two 40-ml glass
volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials and one I-liter amber glass bottle.
These samples will be preserved as necessary, labeled with the site
location, sample designation, date and time the samples were collected, and
the initials of the person collecting the samples. The samples will be
placed in an ice chest containing dry ice for transport to the analytical
laboratory under chain of custody. Purged groundwater will be stored on-
site in sealed and labeled DOT 17H drums for disposal by the client at a
later date.

7)  All groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, pH and
conductivity., The samples collected from the monitoring well located pear
the former waste-oil UST will also be analyzed for TPH-D and VOC's.& &dso

8) ASE will survey the top of casing elevation of each well casing in
reference to a project datum. The project elevation will be based on
elevations interpreted from the USGS topographic map if a benchmark is
not located within one block of the site.
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9) ASE will submit a subsurface investigation report outlining the
methods and findings of this investigation. The report will be submitted
under the seal of State Registered Civil Engineer, Mr. David Schuliz
(#38738). This report will include a summary of the results, the site
background and history, the topographic and geologic setting, rational for
well placement and design, description of the well construction,
development and sampling, tabulated soil and groundwater analytical
results, and data collected during the well development and sampling
including estimated flow rate, pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity
on the initial sampling, conclusions and a remediation plan. Formal boring
logs, analytical reports, and chain of custodies will be included as
appendices.

SCHEDULE

ASE will schedule on-site activities upon approval of the workplan by the
ACHCSA.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to assist you with you
environmental needs. Should you have any questions or comments, please
feel free to call us at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

David Allen
Project Manager

Attachments: Figures 1, 2 & 3
Appendices A & B

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA
Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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SITE LOCATION MAP

Alameda Max's
1357 High Street
Alameda, California
BASE: Oakland East and Oakiand West 7.5 mirne quadrangle fopographic map, Aqua Science Engineers Figure 1 I

dated 1880, scale 1-24,000.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY \
HEALTH CARE SERVICES =~
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AGENCY :ii
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MEBARTIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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Post-t ™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 #ofpagesTZZ T

May 12, 1293 oI Al . —
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Mr. James Phillipsen :

3111 Marina Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501 Fax # SR F g sy S
2 %

Fram -
N Ca. ;
S 4 ‘ -"9 N -ﬁ )
s Dereveed mé@%qu Ckutﬁ%F

BTID 1702 e -

Ra: Investigations at 1357 High Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Phillipsen,

Thisz office hae receivad and reviewsd Aqua Science

Engineers’ (ASE) Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal Report,
dated May 10, 19v3. klevated levels ol soll cvuntaginatien was
identified from the soil samples collected from the wariocue tank
pits. One soil sample collected from the waste oil tank pit
identified 2,200 ppm Total Paetroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH4) and 12,000 ppm 0il and Grease. Total Petroleum
Hydrocarkons as gasoline (TPHg) was identified near the 6,000~
gallon gasoline tank at 140 ppm, alceng with concentratiens of
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX]).
Additionally, elevatea levels of TPHg, TPHJ, BTEX, aud 0il and
Armnar Wwore idantifind in the etogkpiled scil evcavated from the
55¢0~gallon gas tank pit and the waste oil tank pit,

You are reguired to re-excavate out the cunlawinabed sluckpiled
soil that was placed back inlu the two above tank pits.: A work
plan addressing thio work rhall be submitted to this affiae
within 390 days of the date of this letter.

It appears that ground water has been iwpacted by former releases
at the site rmring the tank remevals., residual fank contents
ana "uniaenciiiea substasces" were vlboooved Lluating on dhe
ground water in the tank pits. Additionaily, a ground water
gample cnllected fram the large gasoline VST tank pit ldentified
11,000 ppb TrHg. Consequently, you are reguired to conduct &
Preliminary 8ite Assessment (P8A) to determine the lateral and
vertical extent ana severity of ground waler cunlawinatidn at tha
site. This PSA must also address the solil contamination
asgoclated with the former 2,000-gallon UST, rxemoved in Auguat
15, 1983,

The ihlormation gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an
appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed
necsasary.  The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the
RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial FEvaluation and

Investigation or underground Tanks, aud be culsistent with




Mr. James Phillipsen
Re: 1357 High st.
May 12, 19923

Page 2 of 4

requirements set forth in Article 11, of Title 23, California
Ccode of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation
are sunrarized in the attached Appendix A. The najor elenents of
the guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

@ At leasl one ground water monitoring well must pe installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the abksence of data identifying th
confirrmed downgradient direction, a minimum ¢of three wells
will be reguired to verify gradient direction. During the
ingtallation of these wells, «=nil samples are ha he
roltented At five-faet-depth intervaleg and any slanificant
changes in litholegy.

o subseguent to the loslallaliun of Lhe wouitoying wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an estaklished benchmark,
with an accuracy nf Q.01 foot., Ground waler sanples are te
ba onllostad and samalyvad martarly, ond water Ieve]d
measurements are to be collected wonthly for the first
throo monthe, and then quarterly tharanfter Tf the
initial ground water slaevatlon contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until
the ground watar gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
groundwater camploc muet be analyzed Loy the-appropriatre
fuel contaminantsg listed in Takle 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff
B_:.-..:\..-umh'ui-ﬁ\l&hix"ahﬁ forr dpa Iﬁiti!&l Evalua@nﬂmﬁq@
Investigation ¢of Underground Tanks.

This Department will owveraeo the aceeremont and remediation of
your site. oOur vversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Fleed Contrel and Woter Concorvation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the cvouwnpletion of the initial
agsaessment, that there has besn a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must e submitted within 45
days after the namplation of this phase of work at the site.
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Mr. James Phillipsen
rRe: 13927 High St
May 12, 1993

Page 3 of 4

Subsequent reports are to be subnitted quarterly until this site
gqualifies for final RWQCB Msign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subseguent guarter.

Tha srafapranssd inivial and guearderly wepspes must decoribo tho

slalus ol Lhe Lisveslidatioln &5 BMUST includs, aneny osthars, vAs
rolliowlng elemenlts:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
Jeslyiabed period of time: records of field chsarvations
and data, boring and well consLrucllon logs, waler level

data, chain-ef-custedy forms. lakoratery regudts for all
ramplae nnllactad and analyraed, fahwlations af fres product

thicknesses and dissoived fractions, etc.
© Status of ground walter conlamloabion characher feabliva.

6 Intarpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and digsolved product, plume
dofinition mape for each target componant, geolonic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Secton 2722 (¢} (d) Title 23 Califormnia Coude of
Regulaticna. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the regquired tasks, must be confirmed in writing
ny eltner tnls agency or wwyuo.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San Francisco
Bay Reyloa-®aler Qualily Cuuliol Buard, uu all vuirespindaldd &l
reperts regarding this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-45%30,

Sin&erely, 7
- .
ds (ﬁ-ﬁr ?fﬁ ZPPIR 3

~Juliet Shin
- Hagzardous Materials Specialist
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May
Page

Fames Plhiallipsdy

1357 High St.
17, 1993
+ 0f 4
Richard Hiett, RWQCB

David Allen

Aqua Sulience Bnginsars, Ins.
P.QO. BoxX 535

San Ramen, € 94583

Edgar Howell-File(JS)

TOTAL P.242
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"Pre" Phase II Sampling Activities
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L=iCE[Zengineers inc.

17895 Sky Park Circle, Suite E, Irvine, CA 92744
Tel 714/833-3667 « Fax 714/833-3468

August 31, 1993

Mr. James A. Phillipsen
3111 Marina Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: PRE-PHASE JI SAMPLING ACTIVITIES, #2607
Former Alameda Max's
1357 High Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Phillipsen:

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) mobilized onto the subject site on
June 16, 1993 to perform several hand-augered soil borings in two
specific areas: 1) near the neighboring house, and 2) the area
surrounding the former 2,000 gallon UST that was removed in 1989
(see Figure 1 - Site Plan).

The soil samples will collected from the auger bucket at a depth of
near-saturation ... the capillary fringe (typically 4'-5' below site grade).
Soil samples were collected in brass sample tubes, secured with
aluminum foil, end caps and tape. Each sample was discretely labeled
and then placed on wet ice for cold storage prior to delivery to Priority
Environmental Labs in Milpitas, CA. The samples were analyzed by all
or a combination of the following tests: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as Gasoline (EPA 5030/8015), TPH as Diesel (EPA 3550/8015),
the fractions BTEX (EPA 8020), and Qil & Grease (EPA 5520 D&F).
Analysis results are shown below in Table One; copies of original
faboratory data are attached.

Aqua Sclence Engineers inc., P.O. Box 535, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 415-820-93M



TABLE ONE
HAND-AUGER BORING SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

TPH TPH Ethyl Total Oil &
Sample  Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
ID. (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppd) (ppm)
A N.D. - --- --- N.D.
B - N.D. “n- --- N.D.
C 130 --- 180 270 280 680 .-
D 13 --- 19 29 31 78 ---
E 1400 1700 2800 2900 6600
F 4.9 --- 7.9 18 17 35 -
EPA 5030/ 3550/ 8020 8020 8020 8020 5520
METHOD 8015 8015 D&F

ND  Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm parts per million
ppb parts per billion

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the samples collected and the analytical results as supplied by
the laboratory, it appears that moderate levels of petroleum-
hydrocarbon contamination is, in essence, floating on the underlying
groundwater. Also, it appears that the contamination in the area
surrounding the former waste-oil tank has not impacted the
neighboring property. Soil overexcavation in this area should be limited
to just northwest of the retaining wall separating the two properties.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call
at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

pall b

David Allen
Project Manager

Enclosures:  Figure 1
Laboratory data
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' 2[&, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analtical  taboratory

June 18, 1993 PEL # 9306046
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen
Re: Six scil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses.

Project name: Alameda Max’s
Project location: 1357 High St., - Alameda
Project number: 2607

Date sampled: June 16, 1993 Date submitted: June 17, 1993
Date extracted: June 17-18, 1993 Date analyzed: June 17-18, 1993

RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

- N.D. -——- ——— —-——- ——- N.D.
—_— N.D. - - —-——— - N.D.
130 - 180 270 280 680 e
13 - 1¢e 29 31 78 -
1400 - 1700 2800 2900 6600 -
4.9 - 7.9 16 17 35 -
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 94.1% 93.5% 87.2% 85,1% 90.6% 100.2% -
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 92.0% 87.8% 90.7% 91.6% 89.8% 97.5% -
Detection
limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D &F
o
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-—David Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax. 408-946-9683

Gl @0 mR W T AW S TR AN P A N N B G EE e = &
HEYO WD



PEL # 9306046

I Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. INV # 2301 ain Of Custody .
i 1041 Shary Circle, Concord, CA $~...
(510) 685-6700 DATE__G//7/93 _ paGE__/ OF./
SAMS (SIGNATUBE) (PHONE NOO pROJECT NAME Mg Epf padx { ___NO. y a4
LAt (€ e Fre roeo | ADDRESS __ 1767 fleH 5T Klgmagos _
ANALYSIS REQUEST Y 2 b 23
. o a1y |w lg | B - £
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: L|ge b 3 I x M PN L N
. S8y Uli;;':c. .2; :;« @ Lk i - d:(o) = i E ‘ S ;
Boldg| i Cotdlgzl2als gl g Flagl2CE ot TiES x
;}q - - i I‘ % k4 b4 < [ E:: o Ev @© r -‘-é M o ) .- -.:_ -_. b f: ~
5o ZE ~ t:'; r: f VIR ETIIRR R Prae S - é a @ s1e s g Sl — E IR B
%o al o el oo .4 vd oy ©a uw < Lo g o %] [ b 4= -
ém ?._ I;ir'\ E\g l{lu.‘- E_-:\u & uw \p;—iw %\D E’\c 2 — ﬂEUd»Q
NOOF Legluglag Bl Dolsalus| sloslaeles|Bslslag|as|iss
SAMPLE [D. DATE | TIME IMATRIX [saMpLES| £ S| B 6| g & B B 6| b g8 p BIBG | EG)55IR8 p S phias|S86
A M& Elind RIS [ X X
I AR RN N ! X X
: VA B X
: L L [ ] X
i { ) \ ! X
r J, \V { x
1. RELINQUISHED BY: I . RECEIVED BY: 2. RELINQUISHED BY: 2. RECEIVED BY LABORATORY:{ COMMENTS:
: : : ™ ,
Lot e e Getbuse o Ly b
{signature) (time) (signature) (tume¥  (sigpature) (time)"~ (signature) (time)
3 pL A a_{’,’\_; {',‘//f'i ',’?/.*,‘ T - Py s ‘f}
{printed name) (date) {printed pame) (datey]  {prniated name) (date)] (prnnted name) (date)
Company- ACFE 1o Company- Conipany- Company- T




